



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 1978

CORRIGENDUM

Appointment of Directors of the New Zealand Wool Board and Revocation of Notice of Appointment (No. 1894 Ag. 3097)

In the notice with the above heading published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 13, 2 March 1978, p. 413, line 2 of the heading, for "(No. 1894 Ag. 3097)" read "(No. 1905) Ag. 3097)".

Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block IX, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, the Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Wellington Regional Water Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 22nd day of March 1978.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt, described as follows:

Area m²

Being

6070 Part Section 31, Hutt District, coloured blue on plan. 2428 Part Section 28, Hutt District, coloured sepia on plan. Part Section 28, Hutt District, coloured sepia on plan. Part Section 28, Hutt District, coloured orange on plan. Part Section 28, Hutt District (A/1762), coloured 935 227 842 sepia on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 28788 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon coloured as abovementioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/1016/0; Wn. D.O. 96/7/0)

Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes, in Block I, Rimutaka Survey District in the City of Upper Hutt.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Wellington Regional Water Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 22nd day of March 1978.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Rimutaka Survey District, described as follows:

Area ha

Being

Part Section 212, Hutt District and being part Lot 1.4450 1, L.T. Plan 45279. m²

5530 Part Section 90, Hutt District and being part Lot 1, L.T. Plan 45279.

Part Section 89, Hutt District and being part Lot 1, 2926 L.T. Plan 45279.

As shown on L.T. Plan 45279, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/298000/0; Wn. D.O. 96/298000/0)

Land Taken for Street Purposes in the City of Wellington

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, the Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street purposes and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens